
 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 962

TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.12.2025


Status of Ayush wellness centres in Kerala

962 Smt. P. T. Usha:

Will the Minister of Ayush be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Ayush Wellness Centres established in Kerala during the last three years, district-wise;

(b) the funds sanctioned, released and utilised for Ayush infrastructure and services in Kerala under the National Ayush Mission;

(c) whether any new Ayush hospitals, teaching institutions or colleges have been approved in Kerala recently; and

(d) the steps taken by Government to strengthen Ayush-based preventive and community healthcare in Kerala, including expansion of Ayush wellness centres and specialized treatment facilities?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH

(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)


(a) Under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National Ayush Mission (NAM), as per the proposals received from the State Government of Kerala 700 Ayush Health and Wellness Centres [now renamed as Ayushman Arogya Mandir (Ayush)] AAM(Ayush) upgraded from Ayush Dispensaries including 460 units during last three years. The district-wise status of AAM (Ayush) in the State of Kerala is furnished at Annexure.


(b) Under NAM, Rs. 35572.421 lakhs have been sanctioned/released as central share to the State Government of Kerala from 2014-15 to 2024-25 and as reported by them, they have utilized  Rs. 34338.823 lakhs so far.

(c) Under NAM, as per the proposals received through SAAPs, 08 new Integrated Ayush Hospitals have been approved to the Kerala.

(d) Public Health being a State subject, the primary responsibility to strengthen Ayush-based preventive and community healthcare in Kerala, including expansion of Ayush wellness centres and specialized treatment facilities, lies with respective State Government. However, under NAM, State Government of Kerala has been supported for strengthening of Ayush infrastructures and implementation of different Ayush Public Health programmes/innovative activities for providing holistic health care to the community including preventive & promotive through different Ayush interventions.
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Annexure

The District wise status of functional Ayushman Arogya Mandir (Ayush) [AAM

(Ayush)] in the State of Kerala.


SI. No District No of AAM(Ayush)

1 Alappuzha 48

2 Ernakulam 49

3 Idukki 43

4 Kannur 57

5 Kasaragod 42

6 Kollam 52

7 Kottayam 49

8 Kozhikode 51

9 Malappuram 52

10 Palakkad 54

11 Pathanamthitta 53

12 Thiruvananthapu 56

13 Thrissur 52

14 Wayanad 42

Total 700

